Borrowings – Rabobank 0050152046 15 2,14% 2,73% 3.074 3.695

7.861 9.797

Variable rate financial liabilities as a percentage
of total interest bearing financial liabilities

100,00% 100,00%

34  � First-time adoption of International Financial
Reporting Standards

The group has applied IFRS 1, First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards, to provide a starting point for the
reporting under International Reporting and Accounting Standards. On principle these standards have been applied retrospectively and
the 20020 comparatives contained in this annual report differ from those published in the annual report published for the year ended
31 December 2021.

The date of transition was 1 January 2020and the effect of the transition from Dutch GAAP was as follows.

TH
E

KI
N

G
FI

SH
 C

O
M

PA
N

Y
A

N
N

U
A

L
RE

PO
RT

 2
02

1

88

The Kingfish Company N.V. group
Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2021

Notes to the Annual Report

34  � First-time adoption of International Financial
Reporting Standards (continued)

Reconciliation of equity at 1 January 2020 (Date of transition to the new standards)

Note As reported under
previous GAAP

IFRS
adjustments and
reclassifications

IFRS

Property, plant and equipment 18.232 (3.993) 14.239

Right-of-use assets – 3.291 3.291

Biological assets – 1.092 1.092

Deferred tax 2.657 – 2.657

Total non-current assets 20.889 390 21.279

Biological assets – 2.142 2.142

Inventories 2.652 (2.141) 511

Trade and other receivables 638 630 1.268

Other receivables 770 (770) –

Cash and cash equivalents 10.554 166 10.720

Total current assets 14.614 27 14.641

Borrowings 7.390 222 7.612

Employee benefits 111 (111) –

Leases 1.986 402 2.388

Subordinated loans 222 (222) –

Trade and other payables 1.639 517 2.156

Other liabilities 404 (404) –

Total liabilities 11.752 404 12.156

Total assets less total liabilities 23.751 13 23.764

Issued capital 415 – 415

Share premium 30.260 – 30.260

Revaluation reserve 915 (915) –

Retained earnings (7.839) 902 (6.937)

Share option reserve – 26 26

Total 23.751 13 23.764

04
 F

in
a

n
c

ia
l

pe
rform

a
n

c
e

89

The Kingfish Company N.V. group
Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2021

Notes to the Annual Report

34  � First-time adoption of International Financial
Reporting Standards (continued)

Reconciliation of equity at 31 December 2020

Note As reported under
previous GAAP

IFRS
adjustments and
reclassifications

IFRS

Property, plant and equipment 30.206 (3.592) 26.614

Right-of-use assets – 3.127 3.127

Biological assets – 1.067 1.067

Deferred tax 5.242 – 5.242

Total non-current assets 35.448 602 36.050

Biological assets – 2.748 2.748

Inventories 4.097 (2.748) 1.349

Trade and other receivables 786 725 1.511

Other receivables 829 (829) –

Cash and cash equivalents 40.350 111 40.461

Total current assets 46.062 7 46.069

Borrowings 9.835 1 9.836

Employee benefits 301 (301) –

Leases 1.688 626 2.314

Deferred income – 94 94

Trade and other payables 1.268 768 2.036

Other liabilities 566 (566) –

Total liabilities 13.658 622 14.280

Total assets less total liabilities 67.852 (13) 67.839

Issued capital 677 – 677

Share premium 77.449 – 77.449

Revaluation reserve 1.166 (1.166) –

Retained earnings (11.440) 792 (10.648)

Share option reserve – 361 361

Total 67.852 (13) 67.839

TH
E

KI
N

G
FI

SH
 C

O
M

PA
N

Y
A

N
N

U
A

L
RE

PO
RT

 2
02

1

90

The Kingfish Company N.V. group
Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2021

Notes to the Annual Report

34  � First-time adoption of International Financial
Reporting Standards (continued)

Notes
Property, plant and equipment
Under Dutch GAAP, carrying values of right-of-use assets and breeding stock were included in the line item of property, plant and
equipment, a reclassification was made to show these line items separately.

Inventories
Under IFRS Live fish stock qualifies as a biological asset held for shorter than 12 months after year-end and should therefore be disclosed

[…]

Kingfish Property One B.V. (7) –

Kingfish Zeeland B.V. (440) –

Consultancy fees paid to (received from) related parties

Hans den Bieman – 40

04
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

PE
RF

O
RM

A
N

C
E

109

The Kingfish Company N.V.
Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2021

Notes to the Annual Report
Figures in Euro thousand 2021 2020

25   Comparative figures
Certain comparative figures have been reclassified for presentation purposes.

26  � First-time adoption of International
Financial Reporting Standards

The company has applied IFRS 1, First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards, to provide a starting point for the
reporting under International Reporting and Accounting Standards. On principle these standards have been applied retrospectively and
the 20020 comparatives contained in these annual report differ from those published in the annual report published for the year ended
31 December 2021.

The date of transition was 1 January 2020 and the effect of the transition from Dutch GAAP was as follows.

Reconciliation of equity at 1 January 2020 (Date of transition to the new standards)

Note As reported
under previous

GAAP

IFRS
adjustments and
reclassifications

IFRS

Property, plant and equipment 17.935 (3.992) 13.943

Right-of-use assets – 3.257 3.257

Biological assets – 1.092 1.092

Loans to group companies 493 – 493

Deferred tax 2.657 – 2.657

Total non-current assets 21.085 357 21.442

Biological assets – 2.142 2.142

Inventories 2.652 (2.141) 511

Trade and other receivables 638 597 1.235

Other receivables 737 (737) –

Cash and cash equivalents 10.391 166 10.557

Total current assets 14.418 27 14.445

Borrowings 7.390 222 7.612

Employee benefits 111 (111) –

Leases 1.986 367 2.353

Subordinated loans 222 (222) –

Trade and other payables 1.639 519 2.158

Other liabilities 404 (404) –

Total liabilities 11.752 371 12.123

Total assets less total liabilities 23.751 13 23.764

Issued capital 415 – 415

Share premium 30.260 – 30.260

Revaluation reserve 915 (915) –

Retained earnings (7.839) 902 (6.937)

Share option reserve – 26 26

Total 23.751 13 23.764TH
E

KI
N

G
FI

SH
 C

O
M

PA
N

Y
A

N
N

U
A

L
RE

PO
RT

 2
02

1

110

The Kingfish Company N.V.
Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2021

Notes to the Annual Report
Figures in Euro thousand 2021 2020

26  � First-time adoption of International
Financial Reporting Standards (continued)

Reconciliation of equity at 31 December 2020

Note As reported
under previous

GAAP

IFRS
adjustments and
reclassifications

IFRS

Property, plant and equipment 28.603 (3.592) 25.011

Right-of-use assets – 2.992 2.992

Biological assets – 1.067 1.067

Investments in subsidiaries – 1 1

Loans to group companies 1.771 – 1.771

Deferred tax 5.157 – 5.157

Total non-current assets 35.531 468 35.999

Biological assets – 2.748 2.748

Inventories 4.097 (2.748) 1.349

Trade and other receivables 786 611 1.397

Other receivables 716 (716) –

Cash and cash equivalents 40.176 111 40.287

Total current assets 45.775 6 45.781

Borrowings 9.796 – 9.796

Employee benefits 301 (301) –

Leases 1.688 488 2.176

Deferred income – 12 12

Trade and other payables 1.268 686 1.954

Other liabilities 401 (401) –

Total liabilities 13.454 484 13.938

Total assets less total liabilities 67.852 (10) 67.842

Issued capital 677 – 677

Share premium 77.449 – 77.449

Revaluation reserve 1.166 (1.166) –

Retained earnings (11.440) 795 (10.645)

Share option reserve – 361 361

Total 67.852 (10) 67.842

Notes

Refer to the notes as per the group adjustments.

04
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

PE
RF

O
RM

A
N

C
E

111

The Kingfish Company N.V.
Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2021

Notes to the Annual Report
Figures in Euro thousand 2021 2020

26  � First-time adoption of International
Financial Reporting Standards (continued)

Reconciliation of profit (loss) for 2020

Note IFRS
adjustments and
reclassifications

IFRS

Fair value adjustment 251 251

Share option expense (335) (335)

Depreciation right-of-use assets (58) (58)

Leases 69 69

Bad debt expense adjustment (19) (19)

Funding fees expense (299) (299)